

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA – PART-III, SECTION-4

No.WRC/APW05820/222297(CO.ED)/114th/2008/ 51142

Date: 09/02/09

19

Refusal Order

WHEREAS, REWANCHAL EDUCATION COLLEGE,,NEAR REWANCHAL PUBLICA SCHOOL,TILAK NAGAR,REWA-486001,MADHYA PRADESH (APW05820/222297 (CO.ED)) had applied for grant of recognition/permission for D.ED.(CO-ED) course/additional intake in ELE Course of 2 year(s) duration under Section 14 of the NCTE Act, 1993 to the WRC, NCTE on 3/29/2007.

2. AND WHEREAS the inspection of the institution was conducted on 02/11/08 by a visiting team.

3. AND WHEREAS in its 112th meeting held on 7-8 December, 2008 the Western Regional Committee after considering the report of the visiting team, perusal of videography as well as other relevant materials furnished by the applicant institution, is satisfied that the applicant institution does not fulfill the requirements and issued a notice on 25/12/2008 to the applicant institution under proviso to Section 14/15 (3) (b) of the NCTE Act, 1993, thereby giving an opportunity to the said applicant institution to make a written representation in this behalf.

4. AND WHEREAS the applicant institution had submitted representation dated 14/01/09 to WRC, NCTE. The said representation of the institution was duly considered by the Western Regional Committee in its 114th Meeting held on 4-5 February, 2009, which came to the conclusion that recognition/permission to the said institution be refused for the following reasons.

1. One building plan is the name of the society and the area is only 790 sq.mts. which is inadequate as per NCTE norms.

4.12.2009

565

5. NOW, THEREFORE grant of recognition/permission to REWANCHAL EDUCATION COLLEGE, for conducting the D.ED.(CO-ED)course in terms of section 14(3) (b) of the NCTE Act, 1993, is hereby refused.

6. Further, if the institution is not satisfied by the order, they can prefer an appeal to National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, Near ITO, New Delhi-110002 against this order under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 within 60 days of the issue of this order. The guidelines of appeal are enclosed herewith.

१३-१३५
Regional Director
११/२

Encl: As above

The Manager to Govt of India
Department of Publications, (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines,
Delhi-110054

1. Principal, REWANCHAL EDUCATION COLLEGE,,NEAR REWANCHAL PUBLICA SCHOOL,TILAK NAGAR,,,REWA-486001,MADHYA PRADESH.
2. The Secretary, (Higher Education) Govt. of MADHYA PRADESH.
3. The Director, (School Education) Govt. of MADHYA PRADESH.
4. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
5. The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.
6. Office Order File APW05820/222297 (CO.ED)

१३-१३५
Regional Director
११/२